24 . June , 2018 - Sunday
Check todays hot topics or new products

Find a Drug: Advanced

Please Sign in or Register

All about: Factive

Big Image

Generic Name: gemifloxacin (je mi FLOX a sin)
Brand Names: Factive

What is Factive (gemifloxacin)?

Gemifloxacin is in a group of antibiotics called fluoroquinolones (flor-o-KWIN-o-lones). Gemifloxacin fights bacteria in the body.

Gemifloxacin is used to treat bacterial infections that cause bronchitis or pneumonia.

Gemifloxacin may also be used for purposes other than those listed in this medication guide.

What is the most important information I should know about Factive (gemifloxacin)?

Take this medication for the entire length of time prescribed by your doctor. Your symptoms may get better before the infection is completely treated. Gemifloxacin will not treat a viral infection such as the common cold or flu. Take gemifloxacin with a full glass of water (8 ounces). Drink several extra glasses of fluid each day to keep from getting dehydrated while you are taking gemifloxacin. Gemifloxacin can pass into breast milk and may harm a nursing baby. Do not use this medication without telling your doctor if you are breast-feeding a baby. Do not give this medicine to a child younger than 18 years old. Gemifloxacin may interfere with bone development in a child. There are certain medicines you should not take within the 3 hours before or 2 hours after you take gemifloxacin. This includes antacids that contain magnesium or aluminum (Tums or Rolaids), the ulcer medicine sucralfate (Carafate), didanosine (Videx), and vitamin or mineral supplements that contain iron or zinc. Taking these other medicines too close to your dose of gemifloxacin can make the antibiotic much less effective.

What should I discuss with my healthcare provider before taking Factive (gemifloxacin)?

Do not use this medication if you are allergic to gemifloxacin or to a similar antibiotic such as ciprofloxacin (Cipro), gatifloxacin (Tequin), levofloxacin (Levaquin), lomefloxacin (Maxaquin), moxifloxacin (Avelox), norfloxacin (Noroxin), ofloxacin (Floxin), sparfloxacin (Zagam), or trovafloxacin (Trovan).

Before taking gemifloxacin, tell your doctor if you are allergic to any drugs, or if you have:

  • kidney disease;
  • heart disease or a heart rhythm disorder;

  • seizures or epilepsy;

  • a personal or family history of Long QT syndrome; or

  • a history of head injury or brain tumor.

If you have any of these conditions, you may not be able to use gemifloxacin, or you may need a dosage adjustment or special tests during treatment.

FDA pregnancy category C. This medication may be harmful to an unborn baby. Tell your doctor if you are pregnant or plan to become pregnant during treatment. Gemifloxacin can pass into breast milk and may harm a nursing baby. Do not use this medication without telling your doctor if you are breast-feeding a baby. Do not give this medicine to a child younger than 18 years old. Gemifloxacin may interfere with bone development in a child.

How should I take Factive (gemifloxacin)?

Take this medication exactly as it was prescribed for you. Do not take the medication in larger amounts, or take it for longer than recommended by your doctor. Follow the directions on your prescription label.

Take gemifloxacin with a full glass of water (8 ounces). Drink several extra glasses of fluid each day to keep from getting dehydrated while you are taking gemifloxacin.

You may take gemifloxacin with or without food.

Measure the liquid form of gemifloxacin with a special dose-measuring spoon or cup, not a regular table spoon. If you do not have a dose-measuring device, ask your pharmacist where you can get one.

Take gemifloxacin at evenly spaced intervals. Follow your doctor's instructions.

Take this medication for the entire length of time prescribed by your doctor. Your symptoms may get better before the infection is completely treated. Gemifloxacin will not treat a viral infection such as the common cold or flu.

To be sure this medication is not causing harmful effects, your blood may need to be tested on a regular basis. Your kidney function may also need to be tested. It is important that you not miss any scheduled visits to your doctor.

This medication can cause you to have unusual results with certain medical tests. Tell any doctor who treats you that you are using gemifloxacin.

Store this medication at room temperature away from moisture and heat. Keep the bottle tightly closed when not in use.

What happens if I miss a dose?

Take the missed dose as soon as you remember. If you are more than 2 hours late in taking your medicine, skip the missed dose and take the medicine at the next regularly scheduled time. Do not take extra medicine to make up the missed dose.

What happens if I overdose?

Seek emergency medical attention if you think you have taken too much of this medicine. Symptoms of a gemifloxacin overdose may include loss of balance or coordination, chills or shivering, or seizure (convulsions).

What should I avoid while taking Factive (gemifloxacin)?

There are certain medicines you should not take within the 3 hours before or 2 hours after you take gemifloxacin: antacids that contain magnesium or aluminum (Tums or Rolaids), the ulcer medicine sucralfate (Carafate), didanosine (Videx), and vitamin or mineral supplements that contain iron or zinc. Taking these other medicines too close to your dose of gemifloxacin can make the antibiotic much less effective. Avoid exposure to sunlight or artificial UV rays (sunlamps or tanning beds). Gemifloxacin can make your skin more sensitive to sunlight and sunburn may result. Use a sunscreen (minimum SPF 15) and wear protective clothing if you must be out in the sun.

Antibiotic medicines can cause diarrhea, which may be a sign of a new infection. If you have diarrhea that is watery or has blood in it, call your doctor. Do not use any medicine to stop the diarrhea unless your doctor has told you to.

Gemifloxacin can cause side effects that may impair your thinking or reactions. Be careful if you drive or do anything that requires you to be awake and alert.

Factive (gemifloxacin) side effects

Get emergency medical help if you have any of these signs of an allergic reaction: hives; difficulty breathing; swelling of your face, lips, tongue, or throat. Stop using gemifloxacin and call your doctor at once if you have any of these serious side effects:
  • fast or pounding heartbeats;

  • feeling light-headed, fainting;

  • seizure (convulsions);

  • confusion, hallucinations (seeing things that are not there);

  • a red, blistering, peeling skin rash;

  • urinating less than usual or not at all;

  • tremors or shaking;

  • easy bruising or bleeding, unusual weakness;

  • confusion, unusual thoughts or behavior;

  • nausea, stomach pain, low fever, loss of appetite, dark urine, clay-colored stools, jaundice (yellowing of the skin or eyes);

  • sudden pain or swelling near your joints (especially in your arm or ankle);

  • numbness, tingling, or weakness in any part of your body; or

  • diarrhea that is watery or bloody.

Continue using gemifloxacin and talk with your doctor if you have any of these less serious side effects:

  • feeling restless or anxious;

  • nausea, vomiting, diarrhea, stomach pain;

  • headache, drowsiness, dizziness;

  • sleep problems (insomnia);

  • vaginal itching or discharge; or

  • mild skin itching.

Side effects other than those listed here may also occur. Talk to your doctor about any side effect that seems unusual or that is especially bothersome.

What other drugs will affect Factive (gemifloxacin)?

Before taking gemifloxacin, tell your doctor if you are taking any of the following drugs:

  • bepridil (Vascor),

  • cisapride (Propulsid);

  • droperidol (Inapsine);

  • methadone (Methadose);

  • pentamidine (NebuPent, Pentam);

  • theophylline (Theo-Dur, Theolair, Slo-Phyllin, Slo-Bid, Elixophyllin);

  • a blood thinner such as warfarin (Coumadin);

  • a diuretic (water pill) such as furosemide (Lasix) or hydrochlorothiazide (HCTZ, HydroDiuril, Hyzaar, Lopressor, Vasoretic, Zestoretic);

  • antibiotics such as clarithromycin (Biaxin) or erythromycin (Ery-Tab, Erythrocin, E.E.S);

  • antidepressants such as amitriptyline (Elavil, Etrafon), amoxapine (Ascendin), clomipramine (Anafranil), desipramine (Norpramin), doxepin (Sinequan), imipramine (Janimine, Tofranil), nortriptyline (Pamelor), protriptyline (Vivactil), or trimipramine (Surmontil);

  • medicines to treat psychiatric disorder, such as pimozide (Orap), haloperidol (Haldol), or thioridazine (Mellaril);

  • steroids (prednisone and others); or

  • heart rhythm medicine such as amiodarone (Cordarone, Pacerone), dofetilide (Tikosyn), disopyramide (Norpace), procainamide (Procan), quinidine (Cardioquin, Quinaglute), or sotalol (Betapace).

If you are using any of these drugs, you may not be able to use gemifloxacin, or you may need dosage adjustments or special tests during treatment.

There may be other drugs not listed that can affect gemifloxacin. Tell your doctor about all the prescription and over-the-counter medications you use. This includes vitamins, minerals, herbal products, and drugs prescribed by other doctors. Do not start using a new medication without telling your doctor.

Where can I get more information?

  • Your pharmacist has additional information about gemifloxacin written for health professionals that you may read.

What does my medication look like?

Gemifloxacin is available with a prescription under the brand name Factive. Other brand or generic formulations may also be available. Ask your pharmacist any questions you have about this medication, especially if it is new to you.

  • Factive 320 mg-white, oval, film-coated tablets

  • Remember, keep this and all other medicines out of the reach of children, never share your medicines with others, and use this medication only for the indication prescribed.
  • Every effort has been made to ensure that the information provided by Cerner Multum, Inc. ('Multum') is accurate, up-to-date, and complete, but no guarantee is made to that effect. Drug information contained herein may be time sensitive. Multum information has been compiled for use by healthcare practitioners and consumers in the United States and therefore Multum does not warrant that uses outside of the United States are appropriate, unless specifically indicated otherwise. Multum's drug information does not endorse drugs, diagnose patients or recommend therapy. Multum's drug information is an informational resource designed to assist licensed healthcare practitioners in caring for their patients and/or to serve consumers viewing this service as a supplement to, and not a substitute for, the expertise, skill, knowledge and judgment of healthcare practitioners. The absence of a warning for a given drug or drug combination in no way should be construed to indicate that the drug or drug combination is safe, effective or appropriate for any given patient. Multum does not assume any responsibility for any aspect of healthcare administered with the aid of information Multum provides. The information contained herein is not intended to cover all possible uses, directions, precautions, warnings, drug interactions, allergic reactions, or adverse effects. If you have questions about the drugs you are taking, check with your doctor, nurse or pharmacist.
Copyright 1996-2006 Cerner Multum, Inc. Version: 2.01. Revision Date: 1/30/07 11:43:05 AM.

Recent Drug Updates at DrugIndexOnline:





Acebutolol Acebutolol
Generic Name: Acebutolol hydrochloride Dosage Form: Capsules Rx only Acebutolol Description Acebutolol hydrochloride is a selective, hydrophilic beta-adrenoreceptor blocking agent with mild intrinsic sympathomimetic activity for use in treating patients with hypertension and ventricular arrhyth more...

Acetaminophen Elixir Acetaminophen Elixir
Generic Name: Acetaminophen Elixir, Liquid, and Solution (a-seet-a-MIN-oh-fen) Brand Name: Examples include Children's Silapap and Febrol SolutionAcetaminophen Elixir is used for:Treating minor aches and pains due to headache, muscle aches, backache, arthritis, the common cold, flu, toothache, more...

Alupent Alupent
Generic Name: metaproterenol sulfate Dosage Form: Aerosol Prescribing Information Pharmacist:Tear off “Instruction for Use” and dispense with container in carton. Alupent Description Alupent® (metaproterenol sulfate USP) Inhalation Aerosol is a bronchodilator administered by ora more...

Carbidopa and Levodopa Carbidopa and Levodopa
Dosage Form: Tablets Carbidopa and Levodopa Description Carbidopa and Levodopa tablets are a combination of Carbidopa and Levodopa for the treatment of Parkinson’s disease and syndrome. Carbidopa, an inhibitor of aromatic amino acid decarboxylation, is a white, crystalline compound, slightl more...

Ganite Ganite
Generic Name: gallium nitrate (GAL ee um NYE trate) Brand Names: Ganite What is Ganite (gallium nitrate)? Gallium nitrate is a form of nitrate salt. Gallium nitrate is used to lower blood levels of calcium when they have become dangerously high in cancer patients. Gallium nitrate may a more...

Isotretinoin Isotretinoin
Generic Name: Isotretinoin (eye-soe-TRET-i-noyn) Brand Name: Examples include Accutane and ClaravisDo not use Isotretinoin if you are a woman who is pregnant, planning to become pregnant, or breast-feeding. Serious birth defects can occur in pregnant women who are using Isotretinoin . Increase more...

Meruvax II Meruvax II
Generic Name: Rubella Virus Vaccine (roo-BELL-a) Brand Name: Meruvax IIMeruvax II is used for:Preventing rubella (German measles). Meruvax II is a vaccine. It works by stimulating the body to produce antibodies to rubella. Do NOT use Meruvax II if: you are allergic to any ingredient in Meruva more...

Mytelase Caplets Mytelase Caplets
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Mestinon 3 Mestinon Timespans 3 Mytelase Caplets 1 Prostigmin 2 Regonol 3 In Canada— Mestinon 3 Mestinon-SR 3 Prostigmin 2 Regonol 3 Note: For quick reference, the following antimyasthenics are numbered to match the correspond more...